
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Neeld Community & Arts Centre, High St, Chippenham SN15 3ER 

Date: Monday 13 June 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham, Chippenham 
Without, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 

Michael, Langley Burrell Without, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, 
Sutton Benger, Yatton Keynell. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01225 718259 x18259 or email Ellen.Ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden (Chair) 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Monkton (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & Central 
Cllr Nick Botterill, By Brook 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 
Cllr Adrian Foster, Chippenham Sheldon 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Hunters Moon 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham Hardenhuish 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen Park & Derriads 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within th
[...]
rthcoming year.  

3   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 March 2022 
  

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 14)  

 To receive the following announcements through the Chairman: 
 

 Updates to Area Board arrangements 

 Changes to Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs) into 

Local Highways and Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) 

 Taxi Drivers 

 Solar Together 

 

7   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working 
Groups (Pages 15 - 32) 

19.10 

 To appoint Area Board representatives to Outside Bodies and Non-
Priority Working Groups. 

 

8   Local Priorities Update and Appointment to Priority Working 
Groups (Pages 33 - 40) 

19.20 

 To appoint Area Board representatives to Priority Working Groups.  

9   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 41 - 56) 19.30 

 To note the written or verbal updates provided and answer any  



Page 4 

 

questions arising: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
ii. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iii. Parish and Town Councils 
iv. BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
v. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
vi. Older People/Carers Champion 
vii. Other Community Groups 

10   World Scout Jamboree  19.50 

 To receive a presentation from Scout Patrol Leader, Ben Tong.  

11   Fostering Presentation  20.00 

 To receive a presentation from Kinship and Fostering Manager, Jay 
Williams. 

 

12   Prevention and Wellbeing Team Presentation  20.15 

 To receive a presentation from the Prevention and Wellbeing Team.  

13   Funding (Pages 57 - 60) 20.30 

 To determine the following grant applications: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 
To consider the following applications for Community Area Grant 
funding: 
 

 Chippenham Art Trail - £500, towards the Chippenham Art 

Trail project. 

 
Youth Grants: 
 

 The RISE Trust Youth - £5,770, towards RISE youth 

sessions. 

 The RISE Trust Youth - £5,050, towards RISE school 

holiday sessions.  

 

14   Urgent Items  20.55 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Wiltshire and Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, 

Chippenham, SN15 3QN 

Date:  14 March 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ellen Ghey (Democratic Services 
Officer),(Tel): 01225 718259 x18259 or (e-mail) Ellen.Ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning (Chair)  
Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Nick Botterill 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Nic Puntis  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar, Technical Support Officer 
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
Ellen Ghey, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Partners 
Julia Stacey, Chippenham Older People Champion 
Alison Butler, Chippenham Carers Champion and Rural Representative 
 
Total in attendance: 34 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

44   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Ross Henning, welcomed everyone to the first face to 
face meeting of the Chippenham and Villages Area Board in two years. 
 
The Chairman then invited Terry Bracher, Heritage Services Manager, to give all 
those present an introduction to the Wiltshire and Swindon History Centre and 
the work undertaken there. After which, he mentioned the ongoing situation in 
Ukraine and how the people of Ukraine were in his and the Area Board’s 
thoughts.  

45   Apologies 

 No apologies for absence were received from any Members of the Area Board 
but apologies from Inspector James Brain (Wiltshire Police), Tim Elliott (Dorset 
& Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service), and Cllr Graham Trickey of Kington 
Langley Parish Council were noted. 

46   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Chippenham and Villages Area 
Board held on 13 December 2021 were considered.  
 
Cllr Clare Cape, made reference to the Wiltshire Youth Council update as per 
the Chairman’s Announcements, and noted that young people were yet to spend 
time with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and had only spent time with Cabinet Members. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Area Board approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
of the Chippenham and Villages Area Board held on 13 December 2021 as 
a true and correct record.  

47   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Adrian Foster declared an interest in the grant application for the Sheldon 
Road Methodist Church energy saving project by virtue of being a member of 
the Church and stated that he would not participate in the debate or vote.  
 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry declared an interest in both the Chippenham Cycle Network 
Development Group and Avon Needs Trees grant applications by virtue of being 
a trustee of both groups and as such, would not participate in the debate or vote 
on either. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

48   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Ask for Angela Relaunch  

o It was noted that further information was attached to the agenda 

pack on the Ask for Angela scheme which aims to help keep 

people safe on a night out and protects anyone who is feeling 

vulnerable or unsafe while on a date or with someone they have 

met. Additional information and posters can 
[...]
 or Parish Council to see if they have any equipment to 

borrow or if they are hosting a clean-up event that members of the 

public can support. People can register their event here: 

https://www.keepbritaintidy.org/ and more information can be 

found here: https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-environment-

great-british-spring-clean.The Chairman noted that Primary 

Schools had been supplied with equipment and other Members 

mentioned that the Guides Leader and various other local groups 

had been getting involved. Members highlighted that coordination 

between the different areas within the Area Board was needed to 

form a more cohesive effort. 

 

 Agenda Changes 

o It was noted that due to some late amendments to the scheduled 

agenda, Agenda Item 7 would be postponed until the next meeting 

of the Area Board and Agenda Item 9 would be moved up to 

Agenda Item 6. 

49   Partner and Community Updates 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda pack. Additional verbal updates from Town and Parish Councils 
and other Partners were received as follows: 
 

1) Wiltshire Police 

o Cllr Nic Puntis spoke to the parking issues along Old Hardenhuish 

Lane during drop off and pick up times for the school and noted that 

he would be meeting with the Headteachers of both schools to have a 

discussion on possible solutions. It was asked that Inspector James 

Brain’s attention be drawn to this. 

Page 4

https://www.keepbritaintidy.org/
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-environment-great-british-spring-clean
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-environment-great-british-spring-clean


Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
2) Older People/Carers Champion 

o Julia Stacey, Older People Champion, noted that her work had been 

quite dormant since the pandemic, but it was highlighted that she and 

the CEM, Ollie Phipps, spoke weekly to keep up to date with any 

new/ongoing developments. 

o Alison Butler, Carers Champio
[...]
ion 
around the need for the development in the local area with members of the 
public and Area Board noting feedback from residents, however the 
representatives reiterated that the developers had undertaken research on the 
site and felt that there was enough demand in the local area for the project. 
Furthermore, it was noted that the price point was lower due to the shared 
ownership model and that there would be 1 lift within the McCarthy Stone 
building and 2 within the Anchor Hanover building. Finally, it was confirmed that 
the consultation results would be submitted as part of the planning application. 
 
The Chairman thanked the representatives for their time and for delivering the 
presentation. 

53   Local Youth Network Update 

 Ollie Phipps, CEM, noted that there was no update bar to say that all youth 
funding had been spent for the year.  

54   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chairman introduced the minutes and recommendations from the CATG 
meeting held on 22 February 2022. Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Area Board noted the minutes of the previous CATG meeting held on 
22 February 2022 and approved the recommendations as detailed within 
those minutes. 

55   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the applications for Community Area Grant, Health 
& Wellbeing and Area Board Initiative funding as detailed in the report attached 
to the agenda pack.  
 
The Area Board voted on each of the grant applications. Following which, it was: 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Resolved 
 
Community Area Grant Funding: 
 

1) To grant the Heritage Trails Project £420 towards the Heritage Trails 

leaflet reprint. 

2) To grant the Sheldon Methodist Church £5,000 towards the Sheldon 

Road Methodist Church energy saving project. 

3) To grant the Chippenham Cycle Network Development Group £3,000 

towards cycle path chicane barrier removals. 

4) To grant Chippenham Town Council £3,500 towards the 

Chippenham town centre CCTV system. 

5) To grant the Spero Community Food Bank £3,000 towards the food 

bank. 

6) To grant the Avon Needs Trees £1,250 towards protecting 10,000 

trees in a biosecure way.  

7) To grant the Ivy Wildlife Garden £1,000 towards Ivy Wildlife Garden 

Plantings. 

8) To grant the Chippenham Library £3,990 towards the Chippenham 

Library ‘Pause and Relax’ activities. 

 
Health & Wellbeing Funding: 
 

1) To grant Chippenham Town Council £1,000 towards Senior Events 

at the Neeld.  

 
Area Board Initiative: 
 

1) To grant Wiltshire Council £1,000 towards a Community Conference. 

56   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items.  

57   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
The date of the next meeting of the Chippenham and Villages Area Board was 
noted as being 13 June 2022. 

Page 8



Communities to have more say on the 
highways issues that matter most 

Wiltshire Council Cabinet has approved plans to change Community Area 
Transport Groups (CATGs) into Local Highway and Footway Improvement 
Groups (LHFIGs) - and increase funding for community highways projects. 

On 26 April 2022 Wiltshire Council Cabinet approved plans to 
change Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs) into Local 
Highway and Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) - and 
increase funding for community highways projects. 

The 18 new LHFIGs - one for each community area in Wiltshire - 
will be made up of local Wiltshire Council members, town and 
parish council representatives, and stakeholders from the local 
community. They will be tasked with identifying small-scale local 
highways projects in their area to improve safety and encourage 
walking and cycling. 

The key difference between the new LHFIGs and the former 
CATGs is that the new groups will be able to improve or repair 
existing infrastructure such as highways and footways, while still 
investing in new infrastructure, as the previous CATGs could. 

The new bodies will also be able to access more funding - 
£400,000 in total, with the exact allocation for each area based on 
geographical size and population. This funding comprises £250,000 
and £150,000 for officer resource to administer, realise and advise 
on the projects. There is also a central £250,000 substantive fund 
that LHFIGs can apply to annually to help fund larger highways 
projects. 

Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cabinet Member for Transport, 
said: These new LHFIGs will build on the success of CATGs and 
enable communities to focus on the highways priorities that matter 
most to them. The new groups meet two key areas of our business 
plan - ensuring that communities are well connected and that 
services meet local needs. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



LHFIGs report into the local area board, so if anyone has any 
highways issues in their area that they'd like to improve, they 
should contact their local area board in the first instance for support 
and advice. 

This is far from just a name change, and what we've agreed will 
see significantly more investment into local highways. 

We look forward to the new LHFIGs beginning in the coming 
months, and for the first highways community priorities to be 
realised across the county. 

Once the LHFIG groups are operational, the groups remit will be 
reviewed after six months to ensure effectiveness and capacity. 

To read the full Cabinet report, people can go to:  
 
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=1
4349 
 

Page 10

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=14349
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=14349


Solar Together Wiltshire briefing   
    
Wiltshire Council is working in partnership with Swindon Borough Council and independent 
experts iChoosr to give homeowners the opportunity to invest in renewables through a 
group-buying scheme for solar panels and battery storage.    
    
Here’s some information which should help you respond to any enquiries you may get on the 
scheme: 
[...]
ties for older people and carers, 
further details on this role can be obtained on request from the officer named on this 
report.  
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 

 
7.1 None. 

 
8. Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to Non-Priority working 

groups operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

Page 16

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to AB Non-Priority Working Group(s) as set out 
in Appendix B; and 

 
c. To note the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as set out in Appendix C. 

 
d. To agree the Terms of Reference for any Non-Priority Working Group(s), as set 

out in Appendix D.  
 

 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointment to Outside Bodies  
Appendix B – Appointment of Members to Non-Priority Working Groups 
Appendix C – LHFIG Terms of Reference  
Appendix D – Terms of Reference for Working Group(
[...]
ltshire.gov.uk/media/6463/GBI-Strategy-2021-08/pdf/GBI_Strategy_2021-081.pdf?m=637654987571530000


 

It is recommended that, for each priority selected, an Area Board councillor takes 
responsibility for overseeing its delivery and reporting back to the Area Board on 
progress. The Community Engagement Manager will support the Area Board 
councillors in undertaking this work. 

 
6. Area Board Lead Councillor Role Description 
 

Area Boards are invited to appoint lead Councillor(s) representatives for each of the 
priority themes that they have selected. The following guiding principles are in place 
for Councillors who take a role as an Area Board lead for a priority theme:  

 To be the main Area Board point of contact for local officers, councillors and 

residents within their respective lead area; 

 To attend (and usually take the role as chair) relevant working groups of the 

Area Board;  

 To work collaboratively and cooperatively with relevant local partners, 

community groups, volunteers and outside bodies; 

 To provide regular updates back to the Area Board in relation to their lead area, 

including providing feedback on the success or limitations of previously funded 

Area Board grants; 

 To diligently and democratically consider any funding applications, ensuring due 

process is undertaken; and  

 To in consultation with the local Councillor, monitor feedback for those grant 

applications that relate to the local priority the lead Councillor has responsibility 

for, ensuring that relevant feedback on progress and outcomes is provided to the 

Area Board. 

 
7. Recommendations 

 
I. The Area Board is asked to acknowledge the progress update from the 2021/22 

local priorities work.  

II. The Area Board is asked to consider this report along with its appendices and 

decide upon the priorities it wishes to focus on in the coming year. 

III. The Area Board is asked to appoint a councillor lead for each of the selected 

priorities. 
[...]
ease - April 2022

	7 Appointment to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups
	Appendix.A_OB.List
	Appendix.B_Non-Priority.Grp
	Appendix.C_LHFIG ToR
	Working groups ToR Chipp LYN

	8 Local Priorities Update and Appointment to Priority Working Groups
	9 Partner and Community Updates
	Chippenham_May2022
	Chippenham CPT�Area Board Update�
	Your CPT - Chippenham
	Performance – 12 months to April 2022
	Performance – Hate Crime overview
	Local Priorities & Updates
	Local Priorities & Updates Continued
	Useful links
	Get Involved

	Wiltshire Area Board Report - Chippenham - May 22
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - May 2022 update

	13 Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Neeld Community & Arts Centre, High St, Chippenham SN15 3ER 

Date:  13 June 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ellen Ghey(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718259 x18259 or (e-mail) 
Ellen.Ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Liz Alstrom, 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Kathryn Macdermid and Cllr Nic Puntis 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ollie Phipps – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Kathryn Brown – Senior Prevention and Wellbeing Officer 
Jay Williams – Kinship and Fostering Manager 
 
Partners 
Tim Elliott - Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Danielle Blake – The RISE Youth Trust 
Alison Butler and Julia Stacey – Chippenham Carers Champion and Rural 
Representatives 
 
Others 
Ben Tong – Scout Patrol Leader 
 
Total in attendance: 31  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

58   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Ross Henning as Chairman of the Chippenham and 
Villages Area Board for the forthcoming Year. 

59   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Dr Nick Murry as Vice-Chairman of the Chippenham and 
Villages Area Board for the forthcoming Year. 

60   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Howard Greenman. 

61   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 The Chairman commented further on the Jubilee events, the Old College 
planning application, the Swindon and Wiltshire Youth Commission – youth 
ambassadors, the community conference in October 2022 and the river festival. 
  
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

62   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

63   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Updates to Area Board Arrangements 
It was noted that following a review by Overview and Scrutiny, the Leader 
of the Council had implemented a number of changes to Area Board 
arrangements, including producing a new Area Board handbook and 
changes to grants criteria. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager commented further on the grant 
funding changes and the role of the Grant Assessment Panel. 

 

 Changes to Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs) into Local 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

Highways and Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) 
Details of the changes were included in the agenda pack and it was noted 
that the key difference is the new groups will be able to improve or repair 
existing infrastructure such as highways and footways, in addition to 
investing in new infrastructure. 

 
It was suggested that potentially the complete LHFIG budget allocated to 
this Area Board could be assigned to footway issues. 

 

 Taxi Drivers 
It was noted that the council is seeking to encourage people to become 
taxi drivers, in particular to help the council fulfil its SENS school and 
social care contracts. 

 

 Solar Together 
It was noted that Wiltshire Council is working with Swindon Borough 
Council and independent experts iChoosr to give homeowners the 
opportunity to invest in renewables through a group buying scheme for 
solar panels and battery storage. 

64   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting appointments of Councillor 
representatives to outside bodies, the reconstitution of and appointment to non-
priority working groups for the Year 2022/23. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To make appointments to outside bodies for 2022/23 as detailed 
below: 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

 
Chippenham Multi-Agency Forum 
 

 
Cllr Kathryn 
MacDermid, Cllr Ross 
Henning and Cllr Dr 
Nick Murry 
 

Chippenham Town Team 
 
Cllr Clare Cape 
 

 
Chippenham Arts Team 
 
 

 
Cllr Ross Henning and 
Cllr Liz Alstrom 
 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

(Note – All Area Board members would 
receive invites to the above meetings for 
their information) 
 

 

 
2. To reconstitute and appoint the following Councillors to Area Board 

Non-Priority Working Groups as detailed below: 
 

Working Group 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

 
Local Highway and Footpath 
Improvements Group (LHFIG) 
 

 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr 
Ross Henning, Cllr 
Nick Botterill and Cllr 
Adrian Foster 
 

 
Local Youth Network 
 

 
Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr 
Peter Hutton, Cllr 
Kathryn MacDermid 
and Cllr Ross Henning 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
Cllr Cllr Clare Cape 
and Cllr Adrian Foster 
 

 
Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Forum 
 

 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
and Cllr Nic Puntis 
 

 
 

3. To note the LHFIG Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix C 
 

4. To agree the Terms of Reference for any non-priority Working 
Groups as set out in Appendix D. 

65   Local Priorities Update and Appointment to Priority Working Groups 

 The Community Engagement Manager (CEM) reminded the Area Board that 
data from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for the Chippenham area was 
combined with other sources of data along with local intelligence to produce the 
Community Area Status report. This information in turn informed the Area Board 
which priority areas it should focus its energy and resources on. 
 
The CEM explained that the Area Board had focused its attention on themed 
priority areas during the Covid-19 pandemic and highlighted a number of key 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

achievements from these areas.  

 

The Area Board then considered potential priorities for 2022/23, taking into 

account evidence and themes that would make a positive impact on the 

Chippenham area. The CEM highlighted three priorities for each 2022/23 theme 

along with a lead Councillor taking responsibility for overseeing its delivery and 

reporting back to the Area Board on progress, with appropriate support from the 

CEM. The five themes are: 

 

 Young People – Cllr Ross Henning / Cllr Kathryn Macdermid / Cllr 

Adrian Foster 

 Older People – Cllr Clare Cape / Cllr Adrian Foster 

 Environment – Cllr Nick Murry 

 Economy – Cllr Nick Murry / Cllr Howard Greenman 

 Anti-Social Behaviour – Cllr Liz Alstrom / Cllr Clare Cape 

 

The members thanked those groups that had partnered with the Area Board 

during the year and specific mention was made of the work of the Food Bank in 

providing help to many families during the year.  

 

The Area Board noted the need to recognise the future challenges for each 

themed area,  and an understanding of how to ‘fill the gaps’ as these are 

highlighted during the coming year.  

 

Resolved: 
a. To acknowledge the progress update from the 2021/22 local 

priorities work.  
b. To agree the priorities to focus on in the coming year, as detailed in 

the report and summarised below along with the Lead Councillor: 
 

 Young People – Cllr Ross Henning / Cllr Kathryn Macdermid / 
Cllr Adrian Foster 

 Older People – Cllr Clare Cape / Cllr Adrian Foster 

 Environment – Cllr Nick Murry 

 Economy – Cllr Nick Murry / Cllr Howard Greenman 

 Anti-Social Behaviour – Cllr Liz Alstrom / Cllr Clare Cape 
 

c. To acknowledge and note the existing externally operated groups in 
place for the priorities detailed above. 

66   Partner and Community Updates 

 To receive updates from the partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached to the 
agenda pack. The report provided an update on the performance of the 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

Police over the previous 12 months, local priorities including the rise in 
anti-social behaviour, drugs supply and community speed watch. 
 
Cllr Puntis referred to his comment at the previous Area Board meeting 
about parking issues along Old Hardenhuish Lane during drop off and 
pick up times for the school. Cllr Puntis highlighted that he had not 
received a response and asked for an update. 
 
The Area Board noted that there were concerns locally about the number 
of Police Officers ‘on the ground’ and the help that can be provided by the 
public in reporting crime and providing information to the local force. The 
Chairman reported that he was a member of the Wiltshire Police and 
Crime Panel and explained that the recently elected Police and Crime 
Commissioner was very aware of the issues being raised and challenges 
being encountered by the public. He also commented on the training 
being received by new officer recruits.   
 

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board noted the written report and received a presentation from 
Tim Elliott, District Commander, who commented on the three strands of 
the Service - prevention, protection and on-call recruitment. The District 
Commander responded to questions in relation to the availability of 
Spectre courses, Fire Service cadets, and the Biker Down national safety 
campaign.    
    

c. Parish Councils 

 Chippenham Town Council 
Had appointed a climate officer and were progressing with white 
ribbon status. 

 General 
The Area Board commented on the consultation of the 
Neighbourhood Plan, the White Paper and inclusion of 
environmental enhancements requiring a further consultation; the 
re-establishment of the Parish Forum; . 

 
d. Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack. Members expressed their concern about non-attendance at 
Area Board meetings of a CCG representative and asked that the CCG 
attend a future meeting in order to provide an update on the future of 
Chippenham Hospital.    
 

e. Healthwatch 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack. 
 

f. Older People/Carers Champion 
The Area Board raised the issue of the lack of community volunteers and 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

funding challenges being faced by small organisations in the current 
economic climate. They suggested a number of funding opportunities that 
organisation could explore. The Chairman highlighted the importance of 
local co-ordination in order to avoid duplication of effort between 
organisations.  
 
The Community Engagement Manager highlighted the work of 
Chippenham Borough Lands and the potential for individual and 
community funding within Chippenham. He also referred to the work of 
Tempo Time Credits and their role in building local and national networks 
of organisations, bringing people together in their local communities to 
carry out valued and important voluntary work. 
 

67   World Scout Jamboree 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Ben Tong about the 25th World 
Scout Jamboree being held in South Korea between 1-12 August 2023. Ben 
explained the selection process and that four scouts from the Chippenham area 
had been chosen to attend the jamboree.  
 
Members congratulated the scouts on their success in representing the UK at 
the Jamboree and asked to be kept updated on the events being held to raise 
funds for the trip and provide feedback following their attendance at the 
Jamboree.  
 

68   Fostering Presentation 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Jay Williams, Kinship and 
Fostering Manager, who gave a overview of fostering in Wiltshire. 
 
The Kinship and Fostering Manager provided information about the Service, an 
overview of children in care, common fostering myths, who makes a good foster 
carer, fostering in Chippenham, the local campaign to raise awareness of 
fostering in Chippenham and the promotion of fostering in the local community.  
 
The Area Board thanked the Kinship and Fostering Manager for his 
presentation. The Ara Board noted that a number of Councillors were involved 
with the Foster Working Group and expressed their appreciation for the work 
undertaken by the Working Group.  
 
Cllr Hutton, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding, highlighted the importance of 
Councillors being involved in fostering.  
 
In response to comments raised during the presentation, the Kinship and 
Fostering Manager confirmed that two new foster carers were appointed in the 
last year, safe and stable placements would ideally be made in Wiltshire and 
assessments to become a foster carer may take up to six months to complete.  



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked the Kinship and Fostering Manager for his presentation. 
 

69   Prevention and Wellbeing Team Presentation 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Katie Brown, Senior Prevention 
and Wellbeing Officer, who provided details about the Prevention and Wellbeing 
Team.  
 
The Area Board were informed that the Prevention and Wellbeing Team is a 
new Adult Social Care Team which follows that Team’s geographical boundaries 
for the county, with teams covering the North, West and South.  
 
It was noted that Prevention and Wellbeing is a fundamental component of the 
Care Act 2014 for adults with needs and for carers in England, alongside other 
support services.  
 
The presentation covered the Teams vision and values and the categories of 
people requiring support. Residents were encouraged to contact the Team via 
the Advice and Contact Team on 0300 4560111 who will then pass on details to 
the Prevention and Wellbeing Team. An online referral link may be useful for 
professional and other organisations.  
 
The Area Board noted that the Team provided a comprehensive service with 
engagement and support to parent’s and young adults.   
 
The Chair thanked Katie for her informative presentation. 

70   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for a Community Area 
Grant and Youth Grants as detailed in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Community Area Grant Funding: 
 

1) To grant £500 towards Chippenham Art Trail. 
 
Youth Grants 

1) To grant The RISE Youth Trust £5,000 towards RISE youth sessions, 
with an additional £770 requested by the RISE Youth Trust being 
considered by the Grant Assessment Panel 
 
(Note – The Area Board asked the Chairman to support the 
additional £770 requested by the Trust when it is considered by the 
Assessment Panel). 
 

https://adults.wiltshire.gov.uk/Information/referrals-and-forms


Page 9 of 9 
 
 

2) To grant The RISE Youth Trust £5,000 towards RISE school holiday 
sessions. 
 

  

71   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items. 


